Department of Public Works and Highways : 22KB0203 : Rehabilitation and Concreting of Purok 1 Brgy. Danggawan to Brgy. Kuya FMR, Maramag, Bukidnon
: Danggawan, Maramag, Bukidnon
CONTRACT AGREEMENT
•

THIS AGREEMENT, made this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ between Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) Bukidnon Second District Engineering Office herein called the "Entity" and JT Gamolo Construction, Inc. with the main office address at Patag, Bagontaas, Valencia City, Bukidnon hereinafter called the "Contractor".

WHEREAS, the Entity is desirous that the Contractor execute 22KB0203 - Rehabilitation and Concreting of Purok 1 Brgy. Danggawan to Brgy. Kuya FMR, Maramag, Bukidnon Danggawan, Maramag, Bukidnon hereinafter called "the Works" and the Entity has accepted the Bid for Nine Million Eight Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Ninety One Pesos and 29/100 Centavos (Php. 9,829,291.29) by the Contractor for the execution and completion of such Works and remedying of any defects therein.

JT GAMOLO CONSTRUCTION, INC..

JOSE T. GAMOLO Authorized Managing Officer

Engineering Office:

**Distric** Engineer

WITNESSES:



BERLYN P. GAMAO Accountant III NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, *viz*.:
  - a. Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
    - i. Drawings/Plans;
    - ii. Specifications;
    - iii. Bill of Quantities (BOQ);
    - iv. General and Special Conditions of Contract;
    - v. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any;
  - b. Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted;

# 22KB0203

Contract Duration 90 Calendar Days

Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Cost
A.1.1(3)	Construction of Field Office for the Engineer	1.000	l.s.	89,787.12	89,787.12
B.5	Project Billboard/Signboard	3.000	each	6,682.75	20,048.25
B.7(2)	Occupational Safety and Health	1.000	l.s.	381,860.00	381,860.00
B.8(1)	Traffic Management	3.000	month	96,306.80	288,920.40
B.9	Mobilization/Demobilization	1.000	l.s.	222,310.73	222,310.73
100(1)	Clearing and Grubbing	0.220	ha	109,482.25	24,086.10
100(3)a1	Individual Removal of Trees, small (150 - 300 mm.dia.)	8.000	each	2,129.97	17,039.76

22KB0203 Page 1 of 3



### Department of Public Works and Highways

#### 22KB0203 .

×

**Contract Name** 

**Contract ID** 

# Location of the Contract

Danggawan, Maramag, Bukidnon <u>.</u>

FMR, Maramag, Bukidnon

TOTAL AMOUNT					9,829,291.29	
	612(2)	Reflectorized Thermoplastic Pavement Marking (Yellow)	15.000	sq.m.	1,342.00	20,130.00
	612(1)	Reflectorized Thermoplastic Pavement Marking (White)	100.000	sq.m.	1,342.00	134,200.00
JT GAMOLO CONSTRUCTION, INC.:	507(1)	Rubble Concrete	48.000	cu.m.	7,404.38	355,410.24
	500(1)a3	Pipe Culverts - 910 mm dia. (Class II, RCPC)	10.000	I.m.	5,876.74	58,767.40
	405(2)d	Structural Concrete - 16.50 MPa (Class B)	111.000	cu.m.	8,447.24	937,643.64
	405(1)a3	Structural Concrete - 20.68 MPa (Class A, 28 days)	9.820	cu.m.	9,589.80	94,171.84
Engineering Office: VIRGINAGOAIL Distric Engineer	404(1)a	Reinforcing Steel (Grade 40)	3,151.180	kg	109.41	344,770.60
	311(1)b1	Portland Cement Concrete Pavement (Unreinforced) - 0.20 m thk (14 days)	2,562.000	sq.m.	1,845.87	4,729,118.94
	200(1)	Aggregate Subbase Course	680.400	cu.m.	2,240.05	1,524,130.02
	104(1)a	Embankment from Roadway Excavation (Common Soil)	66.300	cu.m.	570.00	37,791.00
	103(1)a	Structure Excavation (Common Soil)	273.840	cu.m.	1,374.24	376,321.88
DPWH - Bukidnon 2nd District	102(2)	Surplus Common Excavation	863.140	cu.m.	200.18	172,783.37

Rehabilitation and Concreting of Purok 1 Brgy. Danggawan to Brgy. Kuya



WITNESSES:



BERLYN P. GAMAO Accountant III

Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g., Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation:

- c. Performance Security:
- d. Notice of Award of Contract and Bidder's conforme thereto; and
- e. Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents of information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.
- 3. In consideration for the sum of Nine Million Eight Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Ninety One Pesos and 29/100 Centavos (Php. 9,829,291.29) or such other sums as may be ascertained, JT Gamolo Construction, Inc. agrees to Rehabilitation and Concreting of Purok 1 Brgy. Danggawan to Brgy. Kuya FMR, Maramag, Bukidnon Danggawan, Maramag, Bukidnon in accordance with his/her/its Bid.
- The Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) Bukidnon Second District 4. Engineering Office agrees to pay the above-mentioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.

		Department of Public Works and Highways
Contract ID	:	22KB0203
Contract Name	:	Rehabilitation and Concreting of Purok 1 Brgy. Danggawan to Brgy. Kuya FMR, Maramag, Bukidnon
Location of the Contract	:	Danggawan, Maramag, Bukidnon

IN WITNESS whereof the parties thereof have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first before written.

PROCURING ENTITY:

Represented by:

VIRGINIAS. BUTOCAIL District Engineer

Witnessed by:

**BERLYN P** GAMAO Account III Chief, Finance Section

**REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES** 

CONTRACTOR:

Represented by:

JOSE T. GAMOLO Authorized Managing Officer REYNALDO METERIO Enginee III Chief, Construction Section

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Before me, as the Notary Public for and within the Municipality of Don Carlos, Bukidnon personally appeared VIRGINIA G. BATOCAIL., District Engineer, representing the Republic of the Philippines – DPWH Bukidnon Second District Engineering Office, with Residence Certificate No. 16579813 issued on January 03, 2023 at Pinamaloy, Don Carlos, Bukidnon and JOSE T. GAMOLO, Authorized Managing Officer representing JT Gamolo Construction, Inc. with TIN No. 433-823-597-000 known to me to be the same persons who executed the foregoing CONTRACT AGREEMENT and who acknowledged to me that the same is their free act and deed for and in behalf of the parties they represent

This instrument, consisting of THREE (3) pages, including this page on which this acknowledgment is written, has been signed by the contracting parties and their instrumental witnesses on each and every page hereof.

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL this	at pon Carlos, Bukidnon.
Doc. No. <u>1/48</u> Page No. <u>77</u>	LOPPINO P. SALVAÑA Notary Public Until Occember 31, 2023 PTR NJ. 2647497 Don Carlos, Bukidnon TIN No. 908-877-854 MCLE Compliance No. 1-0018231 IH-00020369: III-0021247-11-11-11
Book No	IV-0007928-09-14-12 V-0024025-929-20-16
Series of 2023	ng-rays and a ray